## Empowering all Hindus to their true potential through Inner Awakening program

By the authority vested in me as The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism and the Head of State of KAILASA, The Living Representative of Paramashiva, by the Constitution and the laws of Sanatana Hindu Dharma as ordained by Paramashiva in Vedas and Agamas, it is hereby ordered as follows:

**Section 1. Purpose.** My administration and KAILASA is committed to provide the superconscious breakthrough to all Hindus with a true awakening to realise their highest potential. Inner Awakening is about going beyond the normal happiness and pain, and awakening the unknown hidden potential energy that creates and bolts a powerful shift in consciousness, permanently.

This irreversible transformational process is a modern expression of the ancient Vedic Science of Enlightenment dating back to ten thousand years. Originally by nature, Hindus are wired for enlightenment. Thousands are discovering a phenomenon of quantum awakening. When inner awakening happens, the higher emotions happen in the being. There is an extraordinary potential hidden inside every being, when awakened it shifts to a higher plane of consciousness, beyond the limitations of the human body –mind.

Inner Awakening is a 21-day spiritual transformation program through yoga at all levels of body and mind. Deriving various techniques and processes from the Vedic scriptures and teachings like Patanjali Yoga Sutras, Hatha Yoga, Gheranda Samhita, Inner Awakening® offers a powerful awakening of the Kundalini Shakti, one's inner potential, through meditation, spiritual processes, yoga, pranayama, kriyas, and the powerful Paramashivoham process.

**Sec. 2. Policy.** It is the policy of my administration and KAILASA to provide the Vedic science of enlightenment through this program to all the Hindus. The program includes these core components contributing towards the superconscious breakthrough but not limited to:

- 1. Healer's Initiation
- 2. eN-Relationships
- 3. eN-Wealth
- 4. eN-Health
- 5. Overcoming Fears

- 6. Past Life Regression
- 7. Nithyananda Kundalini Rajju<sup>s™</sup> Yoga
- 8. Nithyananda Shivastambha<sup>s™</sup> Yoga
- 9. Third eye Initial leads to the manifestation of all the powers of paramashiva:
  - Third eye reading (Blindfold reading)
  - Mind reading
  - Power of Remote Vision
  - Power of Body scanning
  - Consciousness over matter
  - Manifesting reality

Sec. 3. Establishment of a Kailasa's Inner Awakening Group. Kailasa's Inner Awakening Group is hereby established to create an "environment to produce leaders for the next generation". The Working Group will be co-chaired by the Secretary of Department of Education, or his designee, and the Secretary of Department of Human Services, or his designee. The Working Group shall be composed of representatives from the Department of Ministry of Sovereign, the Department of Enlightened Civilization, the Department of Information Broadcasting, the Department of Religion and Worship, the Department of Global Communications, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), and such representatives of other executive departments, agencies, and offices as the Co-Chairs may, from time to time, designate with the concurrence of the head of the department, agency, or office concerned. All members of the Working Group shall be full-time, or permanent part-time, officers or subjects of the Federal Government of Kailasa.

**Sec. 4. Responsibilities of the KAILASA's Inner Awakening Group.** Within 24 hours of the date of this order, the Working Group shall develop and submit to the Supreme Pontiff a report that outlines a plan for service coordination between all relevant stakeholders and executive departments and agencies (agencies) to execute this order.

The KAILASA's Inner Awakening Group shall submit to the Presidential Executive office a daily and weekly report on the progress of each enrolled child and the entire program schedule.

**Sec. 5. General Provisions**. a. Nothing in this order shall be construed to impair or otherwise affect:

i. the authority granted by law to an executive department or agency, or the head thereof; or

- ii. the functions of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget relating to budgetary, administrative, or legislative proposals.
- b. This order shall be implemented consistent with applicable law and subject to the availability of appropriations.
- c. This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity by any party against KAILASA, its departments, agencies, or entities, its officers, volunteers, or any other person, or against any nation's integrity or laws.